

No. 20-2215

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from United States District Court
For the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2-19-cv-01072 (Horan, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN COKE AND COAL
CHEMICALS INSTITUTE, AND PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF
BUSINESS & INDUSTRY SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

Greg A. Christianson
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel.: (415) 243-1012

Jason A. Levine
Counsel of Record
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: (202) 239-3039

Geoffrey C. Rathgeber
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
Tel.: (404) 881-4974

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel:

Daryl Joseffer
Michael Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H. Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tel.: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Laura Gooding
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 Second Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel.: (202) 249-7000

Counsel for American Chemistry Council

Tawny A. Bridgeford
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 463-2629

Counsel for National Mining Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH CERCLA’S UNAMBIGUOUS TEXT.	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT CONGRESS’S DEFINITION OF “FEDERALLY PERMITTED RELEASE” REFLECTS THE COMPREHENSIVE AND COMPLEMENTARY NATURE OF CERCLA AND THE CAA.....	7
A. The CAA Comprehensively Regulates Air Emissions and Air Emissions Reporting.	8
B. The District Court’s Interpretation Of 42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(H) Leaves No Unintended Gaps In Congress’s Air Regulation Scheme.	13
III. APPELLANT’S INTERPRETATION OF 42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(H) WOULD HAVE NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	7
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).	8
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2015).	9
<i>NL Indus., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 792 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1986).	14, 15
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....4

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....5, 6

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby,
137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....7

United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,
727 F.3d 274 (3d. Cir. 2013)12

United States v. Transocean Deepwater Drilling, Inc.,
767 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2014)10

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....12

STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)9

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....9

42 U.S.C. § 7412.....10

42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(6)(C)(iii).....10

42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(6)(O).10

42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(7)(A).11

42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(7)(B).....11

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a)13

42 U.S.C. §§ 7661b(b)(2), 7661c(c).....12

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)7
42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(H)4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 9609(b)16

RULES & REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 52.2020(c)(2)14
40 C.F.R. §§ 63.7280–63.735210
40 C.F.R. §§ 63.7880–63.79579
40 C.F.R. § 68.4211
40 C.F.R. § 68.6011
40 C.F.R. § 194, Table 216
40 C.F.R. § 160410

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnold W. Reitze & Steven D. Schell, *Reporting Requirements for Nonroutine
Hazardous Pollutant Releases under Federal Environmental Laws*, 5 ENVTL.
LAW 1 (1998)8
